“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 
read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for 
the time being in force), payment of Remuneration of Rs. 1,60,000/- (Rupees One lakh and Sixty thousand only) (plus applicable 
taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses) to M/s R.R & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000323), 
appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee to conduct the Audit of the cost records of

[...]

as the Cost Auditor of the Company to conduct the audit of cost records maintained by the Company, pertaining to the relevant 
products prescribed under the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, for FY 2025-26 at a remuneration not exceeding 
Rs. 1,60,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes, out-of- pocket and other expenses incurred during the 
course of Audit.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act, read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors must be ratified by the members of the Company.

[...]

The terms and conditions for appointment of M/s Sunny Kakkar & Associates are as follows:

•	 Tenure - 05 consecutive years, to conduct the Secretarial Audit of five consecutive financial years commencing from April 01, 
2025, until March 31, 2030;

•	  Remuneration - for the Secretarial Audit for the financial year 2025-26 is set at ₹75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only), 
plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket costs incurred in connection with the audit.

•	 The services to be rendered by M/s Sunny Kakkar and Associates as Secretarial Auditors is within the purview of the said 
regulation read with SEBI circular no.

[...]

b.	 Tenure as Managing Director: for a period of 3 years effective from 01st October 2025.

c.	 Remuneration:

Basic Salary of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) Per Month with a yearly provision of additional salary/commission/
perquisite of Rs. 2,40,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakh Only) payable monthly or quarterly or at such other intervals in 
one or more tranches as the Board may decide from time to time, however subject to a ceiling of overall remuneration of Rs. 
3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh Only) per year.

d.	 Perquisites - The following perquisites shall be allowed which will be included in gross remuneration except those prescribed 
under Section IV of Part II of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013:

•	 Housing - Free furnished residential accommodation along with other amenities.

[...]

retire by rotation, on the following broad terms and conditions of appointment and remuneration payable to Mr. Chetan Rupal as the 
Whole Time Director of the Company:

a.	 Designation: Whole Time Director 

b.	 Tenure: for a period of 3 years effective from 02nd August 2025

c.	 Remuneration: Upto Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs) per annum including perquisites, benefits, incentives and other 
allowances. The Director shall be entitled to such increment from time to time as the Board (including Committee(s)) may by its 
discretion determine 

d.	 Perquisites - The following perquisites shall be allowed which will be included in gross remuneration except those prescribed

[...]

He is associated with the 
Company as its Director since 1992 and working as Managing Director since 
1999.

2. Past remuneration Basic Salary of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh) Per Month with a yearly 
provision of additional salary/commission/perquisite of Rs. 2,40,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakh Only) payable in one or more tranches as the 
Board may decide from time to time, however subject to a ceiling of overall 
remuneration of Rs. 3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh Only) per 
year.

Sr No Particular Information

3. Recognition or awards He has been awarded First Generation Entrepreneur Award for Textile Mills by 
Cotton Association of India in April 2018. Further he has been honored with 
the achievement Award at the 46th Ludhiana Management Association Annual

[...]

10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh) Per Month with a yearly 
provision of additional salary/commission/perquisite of Rs. 2,40,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakh Only) payable in one or more tranches as the 
Board may decide from time to time, however subject to a ceiling of overall 
remuneration of Rs. 3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh Only) per 
year.

6. Comparative remuneration 
profile with respect to industry, 
size of the company, profile 
of the position and person (in 
case of expatriates the relevant 
details would be with respect to 
the country of his origin)

The proposed remuneration is comparable with the Companies of the same size